

Letter No: 253285-MX-CTM-LET-00066 Response Required: Yes ☐ No ☒ Date Response Required: N/A

07-November-2023

ISSUED VIA UNIFIER TO E-MAIL: m.dinovitzer@cdbtechno.com

Marlen Dinovitzer Senior Project Manager Construction Demathieu & Bard (CDB) Inc. 900 Major Bennett Drive Peterborough, ON, K9J 6X6

Subject: Ontario Line Subway Project

Contract No: RFP-2021-NAFP-325

Contract Title: Ontario Line Joint Corridor Lower Don Enabling Works Package

Substantial Completion

Reference: 1) Contractor's Letter No. D22-205.MX-230MD Rev. 0 providing Deficiency List and

confirmation of Commissioning by City of Toronto

2) Contractor's Letter No. D22-205.MX-234MD Rev. 0 providing copy of Warranty Letter

of Credit

Dear Marlen,

The Consultant has reviewed Contractor's above referenced letters and confirms that the Contractor has satisfied the requirements set out in the Agreement and Construction Act for Substantial Performance of Contract No. RFP-2021-NAFP-325 "Lower Don Enabling Works Package 2" on October 20, 2023.

The consultant attached to this letter, duly signed Form 9 – Certificate of Substantial Performance of the Contract Under Section 32 of the Act.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Mohamed Auf

Consultant - Construction Manager

FORM 9 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT UNDER SECTION 32 OF THE ACT

Construction Act

| City of Toronto , |
|--|
| (County/District/Regional Municipality/Town/City in which premises are situated) |
| Joint Corridor Early Works - Lower Don Enable Works 2 (OL-LD-EW-02) Corktown Common From Mill St. to West of the Don River. |
| (street address and city, town, etc., or, if there is no street address, the location of the premises) |
| (a |
| This is to certify that the contract for the following improvement: |
| Ontario Line Joint Corridor - Lower Don Enabling - Work Package 2 RFP-2021-NAFP-325 |
| (short description of the improvement) |
| (6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6.6. |
| to the above premises was substantially performed on Oct 20, 2023 . |
| (date substantially performed) |
| Date certificate signed: Nov 06, 2023 |
| |
| |
| (payment certifier where there is one) (owner and contractor, where there is no payment certifier) |
| |
| Name of aureau Motroliny |
| Name of owner: Metrolinx |
| Address for service: 2 Queen Street East, 11th Floor - Toronto, ON M5C 3G7 |
| Construction Demathieu & Bard |
| Name of contractor: Inc |
| Address for any inc. 000 Major Report Dr. Beterbergugh ON KO L6V6 |
| Address for service: 900 Major Bennett Dr, Peterborough, ON K9J 6X6 |
| Name of payment certifier (where applicable): Brian Curran |
| |
| Address: 2 Queen Street East, 11th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5C 3G7 |
| (Use A or B, whichever is appropriate) |
| (OSE // OF B, WHICHEVER IS appropriate) |
| A. Identification of premises for preservation of liens: |
| |
| (if a lien attaches to the premises, a legal description of the premises, |
| including all property identifier numbers and addresses for the premises) |
| |
| Metrolinx, 97 Front Street West, Toronto ON M5J 1E6 |
| (if the lien does not attach to the premises, the name and address of the person or body to whom the claim for lien must be given) |